Public Document Pack

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

1 December 2011 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
13:15 /

For further information please contact:

Virginia Hawkins
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8544
ES.comm®@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from
the Welsh Local Government Association and local authorities (13.00

- 15.00)
E&QS(4)-11-12 paper 1 - Welsh Local Government Association
E&S(4)-11-12 paper 2 - Powys County Council

Craig Mitchell, Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association

Cllr Graham Brown, Chair, TAN 8 Working Group, Powys County Council
Alan Southerby, Senior Manager, Development Management, Powys County
Council

Steve Packer, Specialist Projects Adviser, Powys County Council

Cllr David Lewis, Cabinet Member for Economic Development & Property
Services, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Geoff White, Head of Planning, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council



Agenda Item 2

Environment and Sustainability Committee

E&S(4)-11-11 paper 1
Inquiry into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales - Evidence from the
Welsh Local Government Association

Planning and Energy
Inquiry

Environment and Sustainability
Committee

23" September

Page 1 WLGA +CLILC



INTRODUCTION

The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local
authorities in Wales, and the three national park authorities, the three fire and
rescue authorities, and four police authorities are associate members.

It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging
policy framework that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers
a broad range of services that add value to Welsh Local Government and the
communities they serve.

Undoubtedly Wales must make progress on tackling the issue of enabling
communities to live sustainably;
[...]
vernment in their calls for the devolution of energy
consents above 50 Mw to Wales to allow a more strategic and integrated
approach to the delivery of this infrastructure.

It is clear that Wales must play its part on a UK basis in helping meet these
challenges and take advantage of the potential for renewables presented by
our topography, climate and marine environment. However this must be done
in a way which delivers real engagement and benefit for the people of Wales.

For further information please contact:

Craig Mitchell
Swyddog Polisi - Policy Officer

Amgylchedd, Ynni, Newid Hinsawdd, Bioamrywiaeth, Cynullunio, DWwr a
Llifogydd a Morol

Environment, Energy, Climate Change, Biodiversity, Planning, Flood and Water
and Marine

Page 11



Welsh Local Government Association
Local Government House

Drake walk

Cardiff

CF10 4LG

Tel: 029 2046 8600

Page 12



Environment and Sustainability Committee
E&S(4)-11-11 paper 2

Powys County Council

Response to the National Assembly for Wales’ Environment and
Sustainability Committee’s inquiry into energy policy and planning in
Wales

1. Terms of engagement

1.1 Powys County Council (PCC) welcomes the opportunity to give evidence to
the National Assembly for Wales in this matter and thanks them for granting
an extension of time in this regard.

1.2 PCC understands that the Environment and Sustainability Committee will
consider how the current devolution arrangements for energy policy and
planning affect the delivery of the Welsh Government’s desired future ’energy
mix’ in Wales, as set out in ‘A Low Carbon Revolution — Energy Policy
Statement’ (2010) and the ‘UK Renewable Energy Roadmap’ (2011).

1.3 PCC understands that the inquiry will be framed by the following terms of
reference:

a. What are the implications for Wales if responsibility for consenting major
onshore and offshore energy infrastructure projects remains a matter that
is reserved by the UK Government?

b. How does this affect achievement of the Welsh Go
[...]
 energy generation, proposed nuclear generation and
newer technologies such as coal-bed methane and shale gas.

f.  The transport issues relating to wind turbines and other forms of
renewable energy including their impact on roads, traffic and tourism.

1.5 PCC accepts that submissions do not need to address all the above areas.

1.6 PCC also understands that the Committee will be holding oral evidence
sessions in the autumn 2011 and that it would be helpful if an indication could
be given as to whether it would be prepared to give oral evidence, if invited.

2. Evidence

2.1 Whilst accepting that the inquiry has set itself a broad remit, Powys County
Council wishes to give evidence in relation to certain matters.

2.2 In essence, the position of Powys County Council is as set out in the minute
of its meeting held on Wednesday 29 June 2011, a copy of which is attached
at Appendix 1 as supplemented by the resultant letters to the Welsh
Government (WG) and the Department for Energy and Climate Change
(DECC), copies of which are attached at Appendices 2 and 3.

2.3 Replies to these letters are attached at appendices 4 and 5.

3. Materiality of TANS

3.1 One of the main issues now facing the Council in the light of the First
Minister’s statement made on 17 June 2011 and supplemented by the letter
of clarification written in July 2011 by the Minister for Environment and
Sustainable Development, John Giriffiths, is the scope for costly litigation over
the interpretation and weight to be given to Welsh Government policy as set
out in Planning Policy Wales (currently Edition 4, February 2011) and
Technical Advice Note (TAN) 8 — Renewable Energy (2005).

3.2 TANS is quite clear where it says that:
“The installed capacity targets are intended to assist the planning process
and are not to be seen as the definitive capacity for the areas. There may be

practical, technical and/or environmental reasons why the capacity may be
more or less than that indicated.”

Powys County Coun
[...]
 will nol increase confidence that these applications will be
completed within a reasonable timeframe.

Therefore having carefully considered the current status of the S36 applications and

the proposed timeframes for taking applications to Powys CC's planning commitlee as
set out in the helpful letter of 1 June 2011 from Powys CC's Specialist Service Manager.
| have concluded that, in order to reassure all parties to the applications that they will be
determined in a timely manner, | request that Powys CC returns completed Forms B in
respect of the applications for consent under S36 of the Electricity Act 1989. thereby
indicating whether or not it objects to them. by 31 March 2012 at the latest

Page 31



I 'am copying this letter to John Griffiths AM (Welsh Government), Simon Christian
(CeltPower), Vanessa Clipstone (Fferm Wynt Llaithddu Cyf), Chnstopher Mornis (Nuon
UK). Richard Evans (RES UK & Ireland) Jeremy Smith (Npower Renewables). and
Terry Hill (Independent Power System)

Y -
ARXS Sincty

g

( 1,\& L_Wkiwﬁ-/’

CHARLES HENDRY

Page 32



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and local authorities
	Paper 2




Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Thursday, 1 December 2011

Cymru
National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

13:15 - 15:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400002_01_12 _2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans

Russell George

Vaughan Gething

Julie James

William Powell

Antoinette Sandbach

Rhodri Glyn Thomas (In place of Llyr Huws Gruffydd)

Witnesses:

Craig Mitchell, Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government
Association

Cllr Graham Brown, Graham Brown, Powys County
Council

Alan Southerby, Powys County Council

Steve Packer, Powys County Council

David Lewis, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
Geoff White, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Committee Staff:

Virginia Hawkins (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Graham Winter (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Dafydd Elis-Thomas, Llyr Huws Gruffydd and David
Rees. Rhodri Glyn Thomas attended as a substitute for LIlyr Huws Gruffydd.

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from
the Welsh Local Government Association and local authorities


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400002_01_12_2011&t=0&l=en

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on energy
policy and planning in Wales.

2.2 Mr Mitchell agreed to provide a note on the Welsh Local Government Association’s
views on the transport issues relating to wind farm development and further
information on the case on noise from wind turbines referred to.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

